
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

3 March 2011 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A special meeting of  ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 2011 at 2:00 PM, or at the conclusion 
of the Executive, whichever is the later, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN AND CAPITAL PLAN 2011-12 TO 2013-14 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 1 - 236) 

 

 COUNCIL 
 
ALL MEMBERS 
  
 Contact: Fiona McCallum Tel: 01546 604406 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 10 MARCH 2011 

 
ASSET MANAGEMENT AND CAPITAL PLANNING SUMMARY 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The Capital Planning Budget papers set out the direction of travel in 
respect of the planning for the use of the Council’s assets and how the 
available capital resources are to be used to improve the asset base. 
 

1.2 The Council when it set its Revenue Budget identified revenue funding 
which would allow for an additional spend of £3m on the road network 
in 2011-12 this has been augmented by a review of capital budgets 
within Development and Infrastructure to transfer an additional £4m to 
roads reconstruction over the life of the plan. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 The Corporate Asset Management Strategy is approved. 
 

2.2 The Corporate Asset Management Plan is approved. 
 

2.3 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy are approved. 
 

2.4 The 3 Year Capital Plan is approved. 
 

2.5 Approve taking the Helensburgh Office Project to tender and Full 
Business Case. 
 

2.6 Note the Capital Plan Supporting Documents and Service Asset 
Management Plans. 
 

3 DETAIL 
 

3.1 The capital plan budget pack includes the Council’s Corporate Asset 
Management Strategy which sets out the framework for the 
development and implementation of asset management to ensure that 
assets are used in an efficient and economic manner that achieves the 
Councils objectives of: 

· Working together to improve the potential of our people 

· Working together to improve the potential of our communities 

· Working together to improve the potential of our area 

· Working together to improve the potential of our organisation 
 

3.2 The Corporate Asset Management Plan (CAMP) sets out how the 
Council will manage its assets in line with the strategy and forms the 
basis along with the Corporate Plan for determining which Capital 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Projects should be included in the Capital Plan. The Service Asset 
Management Plans provide more detail on how each department will 
manage their assets to deliver services in line with their Service Plans. 
The Capital Plan includes the following projects previously approved: 

Ø Progress and deliver the CHORD programme   
Ø Progress Helensburgh Office Rationalisation to Gateway Stage 

H (Tender Action) of the RIBA Plan of Works 
Ø Production of an OBC for the Dunoon Office Rationalisation 

Project  
Ø Production of an FBC for primary campus for Dunoon. 
Ø IT enablement for Process For Change - Progress Workforce 

Deployment & Customer Management  (supporting IT & office 
rationalisation programmes)  

Ø Tayinloan Slip - extending the breakwater and land bridge to 
improve berthing and ensuring design compatibility with 
proposed next generation ferry Tayinloan Gighia service. 

Ø Milton Burn - flood alleviation works in vicinity of John St, 
Dunoon 

Ø Upgrade of the A83 South of Muasdale as a joint funded project 
with Green Power 

Ø Replacement of the consolida
[...]
will be managed as a single 
programme for each service throughout the year with overall 
progress against the asset sustainability programme reported 
quarterly to the Executive.  
 

· Service development projects are required to complete initial 
business and outline business cases. Final approval for the 
service development projects will be given at outline business 
case stage. This will be before tenders are invited. Once 
tenders are returned the project can proceed providing the 
tender is within the budget set at outline business case stage. 
Service development projects will be overseen by separate 
project boards established within the relevant department and 
will report quarterly on projects on an exception basis.   
 

· Strategic change projects will need to pass through 3 gateways 
– initial business case, outline business case and full business 
case. Consideration of the initial and outline business case only 
gives authority to proceed to the next stage. Final approval to 
accept tenders and commence works is only given upon 
consideration of the full business case. The full business case 
should be based on returned tenders. Cross departmental 
project boards chaired by a head of service will be set up for 
each strategic change project and quarterly progress reports on 
each strategic change project will be prepared and submitted to 
the Executive. 

 
 

3.6 The Council requires to approve a Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy in advance of the start of 
the each financial year. The statement sets out the Council’s strategy 
for borrowing and investment for the forthcoming year along with the 
Council’s Prudential Indicators. 
 

3.7 The Council in setting the revenue budget identified additional funding 
to support loan charges which will allow an additional £3m of capital 
expenditure to be incurred to improve the Road network. In addition to 
this the Executive Director for Development and Infrastructure has 
reviewed his capital programme to transfer £1.582m in 2011/12 and 
£2.483m in 2012/13 to Roads Reconstruction.   
 
 

Page 3



3.8 The key points to note from the proposed 3 Year Capital Plan are as 
follows: 

· Support for our corporate objectives in relation to improving the 
potential of our people, our communities and our area through- 

o Investment of £15.813m in the school estate 
o Investment of £6.930m in community facilities and private 

sector housing support 
o Investment of £15.500m in roads reconstruction 
o Investment in CHORD programme with planned 

expenditure of £20.7m over the 3 years (The CHORD 
programme remains at £30.8m but some expenditure 
falls outwith the current 3 years period) 

· Support for our corporate objectives in relation to improving the 
potential of our organisation through- 

o Investment in IT of £6.118m 
o Investment in offices including office rationalisation of 

£2.979m 
o Investment in the carbon management plan of £1.5m 

  
4 CONCLUSION 

 
4.1 The papers in the budget pack outlines how it is proposed to allocate 

the capital plan in detail for 2011-12, 2012-13 and 2013-14. Residual 
projects already approved that continue into 2011-12 have also been 
included. The draft capital plan is affordable within the funding 
available from borrowing/loan charges, general capital grant and 
capital receipts.  
 

 
 
 
Policy – Sets budgets that allow capital investment to be allocated to policy 
priorities. 
Financial – Sets detailed budgets for capital expenditure. 
Legal – None. 
Personnel – None. 
Equal Opportunities – None. 
 
For further information please contact Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
01546-604220 
 
Bruce West,  
Head of Strategic Finance 

Page 4



CAPITAL PLANNING & BUDGETING 
PACK

2011-2012 to 2013-2014

Page 5



BUDGET PACK CONTENTS PAGE 

 

 Page 

Summary Reports  

Corporate Asset Management Strategy 7 

Corporate Asset Management Plan 49 

Overall Capital Budget Summary Report 65 

[...]
ed for future 
years.

Draft Capital Budget

3.7 The capital plan has been constructed based on residual projects that 
carry forward into 2011-12 onwards and are already approved and 
named in the capital plan. Slippage has been accounted for based on 
the September capital plan monitoring report. Services have split their 
block allocations for 2011-12 into asset sustainability, service 
development and strategic change. Plans showing the proposed asset 
sustainability projects for 2011-12 have been prepared. The individual 
service development and strategic change projects are identified for 
projects commencing in 2011-12, 2012-13 and 2013-14 and these are 
accompanied with an initial business case where the project has not 
already been approved.

3.8 The business cases have been scored by the Asset Management 
Board and the scores are included in the capital plan supporting 
documents.

Page 66



3.9 The table below summarises the draft capital plan and compares this 
to the funding available.

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14

£000's £000's £000's

Customer Services 3,701 4,084 2,082

Community Services 6,694 8,317 8,089

Development and 

Infrastructure Services 11,465 12,825 7,587

CHORD 5,400 8,505 6,778

Carbon Management 1,291

Walking and Safer 

Streets 129 129 129

Capital Expenditure 28,680 33,860 24,665

Capital Funding 28,680 33,860 24,665

Difference 0 0 0

Treasury Management Strategy Statement

3.10 The Council requires to approve a Treasury Management Strategy
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy in advance of the start of 
the each financial year. The statement sets out the Council’s strategy 
for borrowing and investment for the forthcoming year along with the 
Council’s Prudential Indicators.

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy is included in the budget pack.

4 CONCLUSION

4.1 The papers in the budget pack outlines how it is proposed to allocate 
the capital plan in detail for 2011-12, 2012-13 and 2013-14. Residual 
projects already approved that continue into 2011-12 have also been 
included. The draft capital plan is affordable within the funding 
available from borrowing/loan charges, general capital grant and 
capital receipts.

Page 67



Policy – Sets budgets that allow capital investment to be allocated to policy 
priorities.
Financial – Sets detailed budgets for capital expenditure.
Legal – None.
Personnel – None.
Equal Opportunities – None.

For further information please contact Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
01546-604220

Bruce West,
Head of Strategic Finance

Page 68



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement & Annual Investment 

Strategy 2011/12

Page 69



2

1.  Introduction 

1.1 Background

Treasury management is defined as:

“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money 
market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with 
those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks. ”

1.2 Statutory requirements

The Local Government in Scotland Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations 
requires the Council to ‘have regard to’ the CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code of Practice to set Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 
the next three years to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans are 
affordable, prudent and sustainable.  

The Act therefore requires the Council to set out its treasury strategy for borrowing 
and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy (as required by Investment Guidance 
subsequent to the Act and included as paragraph 9 of this report); this sets out the 
Council’s policies for managing its investments and for giving priority to the security 
and liquidity of those investments. 

1.3 CIPFA requirements

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management (revised November 2009) was adopted by this Council on 24 
June 2010.

The primary requirements of the Code are as follows: 

1. The Council will create and maintain, as the cornerstones for effective treasury 
management:

· a treasury management policy statement, stating the policies, objectives and 
approach to risk management of its treasury management activities

· suitable treasury management practices (TMPs), setting out the manner in which 
the organisation will seek to achieve those policies and objectives, and prescribing 
how it will manage and control those activities.

2. The Executive will receive reports on its treasury management policies, practices 
and activities, including, as a minimum, an annual strategy and plan in advance of 
the year, a mid-year review and an annual report after its close, in the form 
prescribed in its TMPs.

3. The Council delegates responsibility for the implementation and regular monitoring 
of its treasury management policies and practices to the Executive, and for the 
execution and administration of treasury management decisions to the Head of 
Strategic Finance, who will act in accordance with the organisation’s policy 
statement and TMPs and, CIPFA’s Standard of Professional Practice on Treasury 
Management.

4. The Council nominates the Executive to be responsible for ensuring effective 
scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies.

Page 70



3

5. The Council nominates the Resources Spokesperson as the member responsible 
for ensuring effective scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies.

Page 71



4

1.4 Treasury Management Strategy for 2011/12

The suggested strategy for 2011/12 in respect of the following aspects of the treasury 
management function is based upon the treasury officers’ views on interest rates, 
supplemented with leading market forecasts provided by the Council’s treasury 
adviser, Sector.  

The strategy covers:

· treasury limits in force which will limit the treasury risk and activities of the Council

· Prudential and Treasury Indicators

· the current treasury position

· the borrowing requirement

· prospects for interest rates

· the borrowing strategy

· policy on borrowing in advance of need

· debt rescheduling

· the investment strategy

· creditworthiness policy

· policy on use of external service providers

1.5 Balanced Budget Requirement

It is a statutory requirement under Section 93 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992, for the Council to produce a balanced budget.  In particular, a local authority 
must calculate its budget requirement for each financial year to include the revenue 
costs that flow from capital financing decisions. This, therefore, means that increases 
in capital expenditure must be limited to a level whereby increases in charges to 
revenue from: -

1. increases in interest charges caused by increased borrowing to finance 
additional capital expenditure, and 

2. any increases in running costs from new capital projects are limited to a level 
which is affordable within the projected income of the Council for the 
foreseeable future 

Page 72



5

2.   Treasury Limits for 2011/12 to 2013/14 

It is a statutory duty under part 7 of the Local Government in Scotland Act 2003 and 
supporting regulations, for the Council to determine and keep under review how much it 
can afford to allocate to capital expenditure.  The amount so determined is termed the 
“Affordable Capital Expenditure Limit”. In Scotland the estimate of capital expenditure for 
2010/11 represents the legislative limit specified in section 35(1) of the Local Government 
in Scotland Act 2003.

The Council must have regard to the Prudential Code when setting the Affordable Capital 
Expenditure Limit, which essentially requires it to ensure that total capital investment 
remains within sustainable limits and, in particular, that the impact upon its future council 
tax and council rent levels is ‘acceptable’.  

Whilst termed an “Affordable Capital Expenditure Limit”
[...]
s would be developed. In addition the preferred site would be 

identified”

The IBC established the need for the new school with reference to the current 

condition and suitability of the existing buildings and highlighted the very 

significant under capacity at each location. In addition the option to refurbish the 

existing schools was explored and was ruled out in terms of the value that would 

be offered, and the constraints which may be imposed by some of the existing 

sites.

This OBC therefore develops the options available for the new school and 

explores the available sites. Based on this a recommendation is made to proceed 

on the basis that the site of the existing Kirn School is the most suitable of all the 

options considered.

It is recommended that approval is given to progress to Full Business Case 

Stage for the construction of the new build joint campus primary school

incorporating nursery provision. A budget of £350,000 is required to 

develop designs, finalise specifications, obtain full planning consent, and 

to engage consultants to allow the project to be taken to tender stage.

In addition approval is requested to move forward based on the preferred 

site at Kirn Primary School (incorporating the adjacent council owned 

playing fields).

Page 174



 4 

2. Impact on Council Plans: This section will include a clear 

articulation of how the project contributes to the Council's Corporate Plan 

themes; Service plans; Area Priorities; Corporate resource strategies; 

compliance with legal and national requirements and priorities. More 

detailed explanation of the benefits (e.g. asset condition/suitability 

improvements) to be delivered from the project with targets and measures 

as appropriate together with a recommendation to proceed to tender and 

Full Business Case (FBC). .

The Corporate Plan requires the creation of more effective environments for 

learning and teaching.

The Customer Services Departmental Service Plan 
[...]
ice as our maintenance budgets are underfunded these savings of these 

magnitudes are unlikely to be realised.

As can be seen over a 30 year period and based on an annual inflation rate 

of 3% the cost to maintain the existing buildings (including cleaning cost) 

is predicted at some £28 million. The corresponding figure for the new 

facility is some £19million.

As noted however, because the amount of maintenance work etc carried out is 

dictated by the availability of limited budgets, the actual difference may be 

substantially less. To offset this however the figure for the new campus does not 

reflect the lower costs which are likely to result from the lower maintenance and l

running costs as a result of  more energy efficient and lower maintenance forms 

of construction.

It is clear that over the life of the building a new purpose built facility 

incorporating high levels of insulation and energy efficient systems, will be 

significantly cheaper to  operate and maintain than a number of smaller, 

older buildings. 

Page 192



 22 

8. Business Case Life Cycle Cost Calculation:

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL

    

       BUSINESS CASE LIFE CYCLE COST CALCULATION

  

       

    

   

Note 

 

£

 

       Initial Cost or Purchase Price 1 

 

13000000.00 

 

       Commissioning or Installation Cost 

  

0.00 INCL 

       Maintenance Cost per Annum 2 

 

365000.00 

 

       Energy Cost per Annum 2 

 

108000.00 

 

       Other Running Costs per Annum 2 

 

150000.00 

 

       Useful Life (Years) 

   

50.00 

 

       Discount Rate 

   

3.00% 

 

       Residual Value 

   

  

 

       

       Total Life Cycle Cost 

   

44150000.00 

 

       Life Cycle Cost Per Annum 

  

883000 

 

       Notes: 

      

       1.  Where Initial Cost is calculated over a construction period see Data Sheet 

       2.  For analysis of costs see Data Sheet 

    

       

       

    

       

Page 193



 23 

BUSINESS CASE LIFE CYCLE
[...]
 Operational Staff 
resources 
not available 
to progress 
the project 
within the 
laid down 
timescale

1 4 4 Green Property 
Manager/Director 
of Community 
Service

External 
consultants to be 
brought in as 
necessary to 
support in house 
staff.

3 Project Unforeseen
technical 
difficulties

2 3 6 Amber Property 
Manager/Director 
of Customer  
Services

Extensive 
investigatory 
works to be 
undertaken prior 
to tender issue to 
ensure all risks 
associated with 
the site are 
managed. In 
addition where in 
house expertise is 
not available 
consultant 
services are to be 
bought in. 

5 Project Higher than 
predicted 
construction 
costs and 
time delays

2 2 4 Green Property 
Manager/Director 
of Customer 
Services

Current cost 
trends indicate 
that the economic 
climate is driving 
construction costs 
down resulting in 
very competitive 
tenders. In 
addition the use of 
a design and build 
contract will 
minise the risk of 
construction 
delays.

Page 196



 26 

Argyll & Bute Council                                       

Project Description               

2 RISK ASSESSMENT

Ref Category Risk 
Description

Chance Impact Score Risk Level Risk Lead Mitigating 
Action 

6 Project Poor 
contractor
performance

2 3 6 Amber Property 
Manager/Director 
of Customer 
Services

Use of robust 
Pre 
Qualification 
Questionnaires 
will help 
identify 
suitable and 
experienced 
contractors 
who will be 
allowed to go 
forward and 
price the 
project. In 
addition a 
project team 
led by an 
experienced 
project 
manager will 
take the 
project forward 
to completion 
and handover.

7 Political / 
community

Objections 
from local 
community 

3 3 9 AmberRed Director of 
Customer 
Services/Director 
of Community 
Services

 Effective 

communication 
to be used to 
educate 
objectors on 
the benefits to 
be derived 
from the 
construction of 
the new 
school. Clear 
concise 
messages to 
be put across.

 

Page 197



 27 

Page 198



 28 

10. Benchmarking she
[...]
 the level of capital 
receipts obtained the lower the affordability gap becomes.  If the project 
progresses greater certainty over the various elements will apply and 
consequently the resultant mitigation of the optimism bias will hopefully 
see a further reduction in the affordability gap.  

5.5 The evaluation of the options demonstrates that the do-minimum option 
is not financially viable. 

 
 

Page 234



 

6. RISK 
 

 6.1 At this stage in the development of the project there are no factors to 
  mitigate the five red risks identified within the OBC.   
 
 
 

7.  CONCLUSION 
 

7.1    As demonstrated by the cost and affordability figures listed at 5.1 and 
 5.3 respectively the reduction in the level of anticipated capital 
 receipts increase the cost (NPV) of the project and widens the 
 affordability gap. 

 

7.2   Sale prices are predicted to have risen by 2014 but not to the 
 peak levels enjoyed in 2007.  Given the current state of the national 
 economy there is a high degree of speculation regarding the likely level 
 of sale proceeds in 2014.  The possibility of not obtaining the 
 anticipated capital receipts has been a ‘red risk’ from the outset of the 

 project.  
 

7.3   The provision of any additional office accommodation within the project 
 for ACHA and/ or Strathclyde Police must be on the basis of either an 
 upfront capital payment or an annualised equivalent rent over an 
 agreed lease duration to ensure cost neutrality for the Council.  An 
 appropriate service charge agreement in respect of operational costs is 
 also essential to ensure the annual affordability also remains financially 
 neutral for the Council. 

 
 

8. IMPLICATIONS 
 

POLICY:   None   
 

FINANCIAL:     
 

PERSONNEL:   None 
 

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY: None  
 

LEGAL:   None 
 
 
 
Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director of Customer Services  
2nd March 2011 
 
 
 
 
For further information: MalcolmMacFadyen, Head of Facility Services, Tel: 01546-
604412   

Page 235



Page 236

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN AND CAPITAL PLAN 2011-12 TO 2013-14
	Capital Budget Pack




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 2011  
 
 

Present: Provost William Petrie (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Colville Councillor McNaughton 
 Councillor Currie Councillor McQueen 
 Councillor Dance Councillor Marshall 
 Councillor Freeman Councillor Mulvaney 
 Councillor Horn Councillor Nisbet 
 Councillor Daniel Kelly Councillor Philand 
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor Reay 
 Councillor Kinniburgh Councillor Robb 
 Councillor MacAlister Councillor Robertson 
 Councillor McCuish Councillor Scoullar 
 Councillor Macdonald Councillor Semple 
 Councillor McIntosh Councillor Simon 
 Councillor D MacIntyre Councillor Strong 
 Councillor Mackay Councillor Walsh 
 Councillor MacMillan  
   
Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive 
 Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services 
 Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director of Community Services 
 Sandy Mactaggart, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure 
 Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Malcolm MacFadyen, Head of Facility Services 
 Peter Cupples, Finance Manager 
 
 
 Prior to the consideration of business Provost Petrie expressed his appreciation to Members 

and Officers in respect of their kind messages of condolence and the support given to him and 
his wife Jean following their recent bereavement.  Provost Petrie also thanked Depute Provost 
Scoullar for covering for him during this time. 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Gordon Chalmers, Mary-Jean 

Devon, Alison Hay, John McAlpine, Robert Macintyre and Ellen Morton. 
 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  None declared. 

 
 
 3. ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN AND CAPITAL PLAN 2011-12 TO 2013-14 

 
  Consideration was given to the Capital Planning Budget papers which set out the 

direction of travel in respect of the planning for the use of the Council’s assets and how 
the available capital resources are to be used to improve the asset base.  The Council, 
when it set its Revenue Budget identified revenue funding which would allow for an 
additional spend of £3m on the road network in 2011-12.  This has been augmented by 
a review of capital budgets within Development and Infrastructure to transfer an 



additional £4m to roads reconstruction over the life of the plan. 
 
Motion 
 
1. The Corporate Asset Management Strategy is approved; 

2. The Corporate Asset Management Plan is approved; 

3. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
are approved; 

4. The 3 Year Capital Plan is approved; 

5. Taking the Helensburgh Office Project to tender and Full Business Case is 
approved; 

6. The Capital Plan Supporting Documents and Service Asset Management Plans 
are noted; and 

7. In line with the recommendations from the Executive, a reallocation from the 
Campbeltown CHORD Marina Project towards an All Weather Pitch Facility in 
Campbeltown of £480,000 is approved. 

Moved by Councillor Dick Walsh, seconded by Councillor Gary Mulvaney 

Amendment 

1. Note report; and 

2. Request Council Officers to deliver a seminar before 31 March 2011 to 
Justify/Clarify the Inclusion/Exclusion of projects in this Capital Plan to allow 
Members to understand the rationale for the presentation of the present papers 
and request a continuation. 

Moved by Councillor Douglas Philand, seconded by Councillor Isobel Strong. 

The requisite number of Members required the vote to be taken by calling the roll, and 
Members voted as follows:- 

Motion   Amendment   No Vote 

Councillor  Colville  Councillor Freeman  Councillor McIntosh 
Councillor Currie  Councillor Horn  Councillor Robb 
Councillor Dance  Councillor Donald Kelly 
Councillor Daniel Kelly Councillor MacAlister 
Councillor Kinniburgh  Councillor McCuish 
Councillor D MacIntyre Councillor Macdonald  
Councillor Mackay  Councillor Philand  
Councillor MacMillan  Councillor Simon  
Councillor McNaughton Councillor Strong 
Councillor McQueen 
Councillor Marshall 
Councillor Mulvaney 
Councillor Nisbet 
Provost Petrie 
Councillor Reay 
Councillor Robertson 
Councillor Scoullar 
Councillor Semple 
Councillor Walsh 
 



Decision 
 
The Motion was carried by 19 votes to 9 and the Council resolved accordingly. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance and Capital Planning and Budgeting 
Pack 2011-12 to 2013-14, submitted and Extract from Minutes of Executive of 10 March 
2011, tabled) 
 


